Any and all property owned by the Declarant. 

Section 13. Capitalization of Association. Upon the sale of each and every Lot in 
the Community after it has been improved with a residence for which a certificate of occupancy 
has been issued, an initiation fee in the amount of one hundred twenty-five dollars 
($125.00) per Lot shall be collected from the purchaser at the closing of such sale for the 
benefit of the Association ( or if not collected at the closing, shall be paid immediately on 
demand by the Association). This initiation fee shall be a Specific Assessments against the Lot